GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3337
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 16.03.2021

Welfare and Rehabilitation of PwDs
3337. SHRI ANURAG SHARMA:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the Schemes/ projects being implemented for the welfare and
rehabilitation of persons with disabilitics/physically and mentally challenged persons in the country,
State/ UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has successfully implemented these schemes for the welfare of
persons with disabilities/ physically and mentally challenged persons;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether the Government has made any assessment of these schemes, if so, the details and the
outcome thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) to (¢) Relief to the persons with disabilities is a State subject by virtue of entry ‘9’ of the State
List of the Constitution of India. However, the Central Government supplements the efforts of the
State Governments for empowerment of persons with disabilities.

The Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (DEPwD) implements the following
major schemes for the welfare and rchabilitation of persons with disabilities/physically and mentally
challenged persons in the country:

(1) Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS),

(11) Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitting of Aids/Appliances Scheme (ADIP),
(1)  National Action Plan for Skill Development of Persons with Disabilities (PwDs),

(iv)  Scholarships for Students with Disabilities,

Details of these schemes and State/UT-wise status are at Annexure.

In addition, National Trust, a statutory body set up in 2000 under the National Trust for the Welfare of
Persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation and Multiple Disabilities Act, 1999 runs
various schemes and programmes ranging from early intervention for children upto 10 years to
residential centres for adults with severe disabilities.

The National Trust has set up 30 Disha (Early Intervention and School Readiness schemes) centres, 33
Vikaas (Day Care scheme) centres, 41 Disha-Cum-Vikaas (Day Care centres), 10 Samarth (Respite
Care scheme) centres, 20 Gharaunda (Group Home for Adults scheme) centres, 12 Samarth-Cum-
Gharaunda (Residential Care Scheme) Centres in which 3198 persons with Autism, Cercbral Palsy,
Mental Retardation and Multiple Disabilities are being benefitted. In addition, 174853 persons with
these disabilities are covered through Niramaya-Health Insurance schemes being run by the Trust.

(d) The National Trust has made assessment of its schemes through National Productivity Council
and Quality Council of India. Both the agencies have praised the schemes and mentioned that these
schemes are beneficial for persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation and Multiple
Disabilities.
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ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3337 to be

answered on 16.03.2021 regarding ‘Welfare and Rehabilitation of PwDs’ raised by Shri Anurag

Sharma.

Details of the schemes and State/UT-wise status are as under:

1. Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS):

Under the scheme, financial assistance in the form of Grant-in-Aid is provided to the Programme
Implementing Agencies (PIAs) for their projects relating to rehabilitation of Persons with Disabilities
(PwDs) to enable them to reach and maintain their optimal, physical, sensory, intellectual, psychiatric
and socio functional levels. State/UT-wise physical and financial progress of the scheme is as under:

(Amount Rs. in lakhs)

S.No |[Name of the S [2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

tate (As on 10.03.2021)
Amount (Benefici Amount Benefic|/Amount|BeneficiaAmount |Beneficiaries
aries iaries ries

1 Andhra 1101.15] 5635 | 1452.75] 7268 | 2663.05| 6187 1520.03 6620
Pradesh

2 Arunachal Pra 1.58 30 of 0 0 0 0 0
desh

3 Assam 88.98 249 90.86| 469 124.72) 603 58.44 301

4 Bihar 80.58| 406 43.87] 323 2367 53 0 0

S Chattisgarh 24.30| 258 40.64| 229 49.78] 187 1.63 110

6 Delhi 196.37] 1329 29.62| 369 32.65] 501 99.31 362

7 Goa 0.00] O 0.59, 70 0 0 0 0

8 Gujarat 58.85 680 97.44| 762 131.96/ 864 19.78 168

9 Haryana 119.50] 945 130.74) 935 154.81f 512 117.97 542

10 [Himachal 24.84( 105 55.72| 100 .74 - 302 23.90 179
Pradesh

11 [Jammu & 0.68 28 319 43 453 8l 0 0
Kashmir

12 [JTharkhand 0.00f 0 159, 0 10.39] 64 0 0

13 |Karnataka 83.86] 866 86.05| 675 4131} 339 31.72 210

14 |Kerala 574321 3170 | 584.86/ 3780 | 611.82| 2112 522.83 1710

15 |Madhya 148.04] 1320 162.96| 1389 1555 639 102.58 620
Pradesh

16  |Maharashtra 321.64{ 1085 | 202.21] 836 342.21f 3036 154.33 2049

17 |Manipur 448.30] 1992 | 525.16( 3209 | 974.01] 2597 285.29 1111

18 [Meghalaya 2321 485 54.32| 645 32.59| 443 26.88 155

19 [Mizoram 044 42 19.88 153 33.9] 168 0 0

20  |Nagaland 0.00f 0 245 30 2.48 30 12,55 47

21 |Odisha 52693 2822 | 732.76| 3143 | 1001.05] 3239 587.27 3911

23 |Punjab 86.58| 830 45.54] 595 133.65] 58R 37.60 126

24  |Rajasthan 188.63| 1353 152.21] 1780 261.6] 1096 112.75 339

25  |Sikkim 0.000 0 o 0 0 0 0 0




26 [Tamil Nadu 216.42( 1087 272.19] 1368 191.9] 786 191.49 729

27 [Tripura 2.84( 70 0.27 - 70 0 0 0 0

28  |Uttar 557.57| 3874 760.28| 4623 | 1018.59] 4105 885.38 4330
Pradesh

29  [Uttrakhand 26.52| 248 28.65| 320 84.07) 197 26.33 144

30  |West 384.90, 1840 365.88] 2417 | 335.46| 3621 248.91 1316
Bengal

36 [Telangana 685.37| 4874 | 1014.16{ 5968 | 1646.76| 5513 964 .31 3229

31 Andman and N 0.00 0 0 O 0 0 0 0
icobar

32 |Chandigarh 0.00f O 0o O 0 0 0 0

33 |Dadra & Naga 0.000 0 o 0 0 0 0 0
r Haveli

34  [Daman & 0.00f 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Diu

35 |Lakshadweep 0.00 0 0o 0 0 0 0 0

36  |Pudducherry 18.36] 106 4042 234 32.61| 141 17.30 60

37 |Ladakh - - 4 - - - 0 0

Total 5999.77| 35729 | 6999.90| 41803 | 10166.8| 38004 | 6048.58 28368
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2. Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitting of Aids/Appliances Scheme (ADIP):

Under the Scheme, funds are released to various Implementing Agencies to assist the eligible
Divyangjan in procuring durable, sophisticated and scientifically manufactured, modern, standard aids
and appliances that can promote their physical, social and psychological rehabilitation by reducing the
cffects of disabilities and enhance their economic potential. State/UT-wise physical and financial
progress of the scheme is as under:

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

S |Name of the S 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 ( 28.02.202
. |tate/ Uts 1)
No.
Benefic/Amount [Beneficia|Amount [Beneficia [Amount [Benefici Amount
laries ries ries aries
1 Andhra 5812 420.16] 11195 1030.66| 6331 802.02| 3535 381.11
Pradesh
2 Bihar 9049 444 58| 13554 82993 5420 208.79] 8864 583.48
3 Chhattisgarh 1588 4587 =324 18.76| 7409 561.89] 3398 237.58
4 Goa 989 54.68 838 51.05 76 2.48] 2158 162.18
5 Gujarat 50687 | 2167.83] 16835 1074.74) 24819 1215035 20347 1089.86
6 Haryana 7944 452.96| 12519 671.05 17617 1013.10] 3846 184.94
7 Himachal Prad| 1372 2. 7172186 78.57 220 27.10] 2569 64.17
esh
8 Jammu and Ka| 3296 167.81| 4456 247.35| 2307 213.19] 3328 149.18
shmir
Q9  |Jharkhand 1604 106.97] 4882 259.41 216 102.86] 1980 70.81
10 [Kamnataka 5713 353.56] 9640 687.48| 4997 718.20] 2777 244.28
11 |[Kerala 7788 349.40| 5733 410.40, 3833 187.07] 2641 256




12 [Madhya 14652 979.23] 15317 1241.07| 17587 948 41| 17696 1319.98
Pradesh
13 |Maharashtra | 21337 | 1319.71] 42305 | 2317.70] 49762 2972.9729437 1689.05
14 |Odisha 11864 702.20] 6374 341.25] 9480 723.18| 5142 360.16
15 [Punjab 7788 276.62| 11685 1835.35] 18863 914.25( 4103 398.26
16 |Rajasthan 9904 856.931 16874 1456.15] 15343 1159.00, 961 99.38
17 [Tamil 11377 589.83| 16319 708.02] 14557 879.25| 10545 408.86
Nadu
18 |Uttar 38749 | 1906.03| 55460 | 3540.71] 109239 | 5234.60 14027 1962.02
Pradesh
19 |Uttrakhand 6101 290.25] 4222 150.32| 4299 178.09] 3207 161.83
20 [West Bengal | 17602 732.64) 21384 1321.46] 18047 825.51| 6707 346.95
21 JAndaman & N| 570 20.41| 948 33.601 114 6.21 0 0
icobar
22 |Chandigarh 14 0.75f 88 388 - 2% 11.83] 540 45.47
23 [Dadra & 85 1.63 0 0333 17.79] 86 233
Nagar Haveli
24 |Daman & Diu | 64 6.94 74 4.26 0 0f 142 11.86
25 |Delhi 3366 355.86| 6410 607.66] 2991 199.17| 485 65.75
26 |Lakshadweep | 266 11.221 101 4.89 0 0 0 0
27 [Puducherry 298 L1l 681 4090, 720 30.71) 575 26.41
28 |Arunachal Pra| 439 28.48| 881 46.76| 309 17.49( 55 3.90
desh
20  |Assam 21092 884.021 1051 84.201 13000 683.51| 12926 273.61
30 (Manipur 2464 162.47 7 32.20 145 56.28[ 1635 88.68
31 |[Meghalaya 164 8.19] 3192 146.58 46 4.32 0 0
32  |Mizoram 282 23.82 178 35.90 0 0 0 0
33 [Nagaland 387 15.26] 1258 S8 - 255 23.52 0 0
34 |Sikkim 523 2298 377 19.09] 321 51.32 0 0
35 [Iripura 2326 138.61| 5134 202.07) 350 62.91| 1264 T0.35
36 (Telangna 5175 444,17 8383 650.86] 2396 519.53] 1064 282.28
37 |Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 272731(14401.91] 300865 [20243.04| 351629 |20571.58| 166040 | 11040.72

3. National Action Plan for Skill Development of Persons with Disabilities (PwDs):

The Department launched the National Action Plan (NAP) for Skill Development of Persons with
Disabilities (PwDs) in March, 2015 which is implemented across the country. Under NAP skilling of
persons with disabilities is conducted through a network of empanelled training partners comprising

Government  organizations (NIs/NHFDC/CRCs/Other Government Organizations) and Non-
Governmental Organizations (NGOs). State/UT-wise physical and financial progress of the scheme is
as under:
(Amount in Rs. Lakh)
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 (As on date)
S.No |State/UT  [Amount|Benefici|[Amount|Beneficia | Amount|Beneficiari] Amount Beneficiar
aries ries es ies
] Andhra Prad| 1935 120 18.89] 165 0 0 0 0
csh
2 Arunachal P 474 0 0 0 0 0 0 0




radesh

3 Assam 0 0 .13 120 0 0 1.33 23
4 Bihar o o0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Chandigarh 346/ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Chhattisgarh| 360.77| 3690 0 0 11.47 201 0 0
7 Goa -0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 15.05] 500 57 0 0 0 8.29 0
9 Haryana 53.44f 390 6.03 0 4252 0 21.68 60
10 |[Himachal Pr -0 0 0 6.97 0 0 0
adesh
11 Jammu and 43.08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kashmir
12 {Jharkhand o0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Karnataka 0 0 29.99 0 0 0 0 0
14  |Kerala 1.99] 20 0 0 0 0 0
15 [MadhyaPra| 117.82] 580 121.95 0 0 2451 420
desh
16  [Maharashtra| 76.82| 3000 233.68 30 0 0 0 0
17  [Manipur 43.03] 400 0 0 0 0 0 0
18  [Meghalaya 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0
19  [Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20  |[Nagaland = 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 New Delhi | 3812.46 32050 | 3276.02| 44380 1.74 60 0.59 15
22 |Odisha 3834 0 0 0 19.58 210 0 0
23 [Punjab 111.13] 1000 0 0 0 0 0.64 0
24 |Rajasthan 111.39 500 0 0 0 0 0 0
25  |Sikkim 0 50.47 0 0 0 0
26  [Tamil Nadu | 406.91] 3430 17.83 140 30.24 385 4.84 0
27 [Telangana 24.011 300 173.87] 1585 0 0 11.59 0
28  [Tripura 00 0 0 0 0 0 0
29  |Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30  [Uttar Prades| 358.81] 3270 59.29] 386 0 0 0 0
h
31 West Benga | 1011.36] 8960 134.49] 480 31.93 578 90.49 0
|
32  |Andaman an 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
d Nicobar
I[slands
33 Dadar and N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
agar Haveli
34  |Daman and o0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Diu
35 Lakshwadee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P
36  |Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
37  |Expense on 70.83 0 254.77 0 271.17 0 183.04 0
assessment
38  |Administrati 7.36 0 21.89 0 i 16.96
ve Lxpenses 0 0




NICSI creati| 27.54 0 0 0 0 0 5.81 0
on of web

L ortal :
Nicsi for AE 4 (e 0 0 5.68170 0 0 0
BAS
ERNET for

40lAEBAS 0 0 0 0 5074 0 0 0

TOTAL 6719.78 58210 | 4479.93| 47286 432.75| 1434 369.82| 518

4. Scholarships for Students with Disabilities:

Under the Scheme, scholarship is provided to students with disabilities. State/UT-wise physical and
financial progress of the scheme is as under:

(Amount in Rs. crore)

2017-18 2018-19 1070.30 - |A%-2L (ke 6u 050

SL 3.2021)
State/UT
No. Benefi| Amoun [Benefi| Amoun [Benefici Benefic
ciaries t ciaries t aries AeuRL iaries o

I |Andaman and Nicobar 4 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
2 |Andhra Pradesh 233 B 217 3.91 628 5.24 46 0.68
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 2 0.00 8 0.02 0 0.00 0 0.00
4 |Assam 3 0.27f 150 0.81 1089 2.15 18 0.53
5 |Bihar 410 2.28| 1248 3.84) 1771 6.56 54 0.63
6 |Chandigarh 11 0.01 4 0.34 17 0.40 2 0.08
7 |Chhattisgarh 275 049 417 0.71 344 0.68 7 0.05
g iDadra&NagarIIavcl 5 0.00 0 0.00 ] 0.01 0 e
9 |Daman & Diu 4 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
10 [Delhi 395 1.85] 338 2.11 476 1.99 3 0.54
11 |Goa 3 0.01 0 0.00 11 0.02 6 0.04
12 |Gujarat 674 1.80 310 112 250 127 547 1.69
13 [Haryana 143 0.94] 252 0.92 239 0.90 10 0.08
14 |Himachal Pradesh 144 0.32 94 0.33 142 0.38 3 0.28
15 Jammu And Kashmir 400 1.11) 229 1.30 206 1.01 235 0.66
16 [Jharkhand 53 0.47) 665 1.71 286 1.20 5 0.09
17 |Karnataka 1009 2.77 1686 4.81 1100 303 1223 4.33
18 |[Kerala 2415 2.64) 2873 3.76 3669 5.48 85 0.00
19 [Ladakh 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.33
20 |Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
21 |[Madhya Pradesh 6422 6.42] 5090 7.59 5429 9.04 101 0.29
22 |Mabharashtra 93 2.61] 863 2.98 1082 4.04 30 0.54
23 [Manipur 30 0.08 0 0.00 12 0.03 7 0.01
24 [Meghalaya 27 0.05 9 0.02 0 0.00 0 0.00
25 Mizoram 35 0.08 2 0.00 26 0.04 0 0.00
26 |Nagaland 5 0.01 0 0.00 0 0.00 11 0.01
27 |Odisha 2307 3.80[ 2076 4.88] 3341 7.45 21 0.29
28 [Puducherry o e (b | CR: & SR (B[t 79 0.39 3 0.13
29 |Punjab 106 0201 531 0.93 444 i3 10 0.19
30 |Rajasthan 7251 . 2.08] 1222 2.75 1567 395 64 0.47




31 |Sikkim 13 0.04 3 0.00 1 0.05 0 0.00
32 [Tamil Nadu 1260 2.09] 1506 3.50 - 1151 4420 1987 4.60
33 [Telangana 135 207 =138 1.64 328 1.84 40 0.73
34 [Tripura 192 0.38 81 0.23 159 0.36 4 0.03
35 |Uttarakhand 1 0.05 27 0.17 391 1.48 138 0.29
36 |Uttar Pradesh 2756 11.25| 5565 25.80| 18205 45.73 208 1.96
37 |West Bengal 892 3.42| 4722 0.71 485 2.18 249 9 i

TOTAL 21206| 56.47| 30369 86.20{ 42972 114.57| 5119 20.71

e ok ok ook




